
Council Action

City of Ann Arbor

Resolution:  R-14-205

301 E. Huron St.

Ann Arbor, MI  48104

http://a2gov.legistar.com/

Calendar.aspx

File Number:   14-0896 Enactment Number:   R-14-205

Resolution to Approve Amendment #1 to the Professional Services Agreement with 

Widgery Studio, LLC to Fabricate and Install Public Art at the Stadium Boulevard 

Bridges  

Whereas, The Ann Arbor Public Art Commission recommended the Ann Arbor (Stadium) 

Bridges reconstruction as a location for a public art project in the Public Art Annual Plan of 

2012; 

Whereas, On April 23, 2014, the Ann Arbor Public Art Commission approved the public art 

design, Arbor Winds, by artist Catherine Widgery, for the East Stadium Boulevard bridges 

location and recommended the City of Ann Arbor commission the artist to create and 

install the artwork at the location; and 

Whereas, On May 20, 2014, the City of Ann Arbor entered into a Professional Services 

Agreement ($8,248.00) with Widgery Studio, LLC to finalize the structural design of the 

artwork with an engineer.

RESOLVED, That City Council approves Amendment #1 to the Professional Services 

Agreement with Widgery Studio, LLC in the amount of $353,552.00 for the final design, 

fabrication, and installation of the Arbor Winds public art at the East Stadium Boulevard 

bridges and that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the 

amendment after approval as to form by the City Attorney and approval as to substance by 

the City Administrator;

RESOLVED, That City Council adopts the following budget for the life of the project from 

Public Art Ordinance funds previously made available for this project, without regard to 

fiscal year: 

$353,552.00 Fabrication and Installation

$ 22,500.00 Electrical

$  2,500.00 Signage and Public Engagement

$  7,000.00 Contingency   

$385,552.00 Total

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator is authorized to approve amendments to the 

professional services agreement up to $7,000.00, in order to satisfactorily complete the 

project;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the 

professional services agreement after approval as to form by the City Attorney and 

Page 1 Printed on 3/23/15 City of Ann Arbor



File Number:   14-0896 Enactment Number:   R-14-205

approval as to substance by the Public Services Administrator and the City Administrator; 

and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator is authorized to take any necessary action to 

implement this resolution.

At a meeting of the City Council on 6/16/2014, a motion was made by Jack Eaton, seconded by 

Margie Teall, that this Resolution R-14-205 be Approved. The motion passed.

Page 2 Printed on 3/23/15 City of Ann Arbor


